

No. 24-3659

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

SUNZIA TRANSMISSION, LLC,
Intervenor-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
Honorable Jennifer G. Zippy (No. 4:24-cv-00034-JGZ)

PLAINTIFFS' OPENING BRIEF

Howard Shanker, Attorney General
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION
P.O. Box 830
Sells, AZ 85634
Howard.Shanker@tonation-nsn.gov
(520) 383-3410

Alexander B. Ritchie, Attorney General
Bernardo M. Velasco, Asst. Attorney General
SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE
P.O. Box 40
San Carlos, AZ 85550
alex.ritchie@scat-nsn.gov
bern.velasco@scat-nsn.gov
(928) 475-3344

William S. Eubanks II
Elizabeth L. Lewis
EUBANKS & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
bill@eubankslegal.com
lizzie@eubankslegal.com
(202) 618-1007

*Counsel for Center for Biological
Diversity and Archaeology Southwest*

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

LIST OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS x

INTRODUCTION..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

 I. LEGAL BACKGROUND 6

 II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 10

 III. PROCEEDINGS BELOW..... 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 15

ARGUMENT 17

 I. DISMISSAL IS INAPPROPRIATE 18

 II. CONTROLLING AUTHORITY COMPELS THE CONCLUSION
 THAT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME-BARRED..... 22

 III. PLAINTIFFS TIMELY CHALLENGED THE FINAL AGENCY
 ACTIONS (THE LNTPs) THAT CONSUMMATED BLM’S NHPA
 DECISIONMAKING PROCESS..... 26

 A. The NHPA Applies To All Stages Of The Project..... 28

 B. The ROD Was Not BLM’s Final Decision Under The NHPA..... 30

C. The LNTPs Constitute Final Agency Action For BLM’s Decisionmaking Process Under The NHPA.....	34
D. The District Court’s Ruling That Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Untimely Is Contrary To Circuit Precedent.....	39
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGES BLM FAILED TO ABIDE BY THE TERMS OF THE PA	43
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acri v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 781 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Acuna v. USDA</i> , No. CV-16-00271, 2017 WL 11696487 (D. Ariz. Sept. 14, 2017)	29, 33
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Petrick</i> , 68 F.4th 475 (9th Cir. 2023)	43
<i>Ariz. All. for Cmty. Health Ctrs. v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys.</i> , 47 F. 4th 992 (9th Cir. 2022)	14, 27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	15, 43, 44
<i>B&L Prods., Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 104 F.4th 108 (9th Cir. 2024)	20, 43
<i>Bell A. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	15, 20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 38
<i>Cal. Sea Urchin Comm’n v. Bean</i> , 828 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2016)	40, 41, 42
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. ___, 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024)	2, 5, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 25
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. EPA</i> , 847 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2017)	42
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)	40
<i>Edwards v. Marin Park, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2004)	15

<i>Hammond v Norton</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2005)	38
<i>Harrosh v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 640 F. Supp. 3d 962 (E.D. Cal. 2022)	30, 34
<i>Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018)	11, 21
<i>Lau v. FBI</i> , No. 23-cv-00329, 2024 WL 624023 (D. Haw. Feb. 14, 2024)	20
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015)	22
<i>Mansor v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.</i> , 685 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (W.D. Wash. 2023)	19
<i>Manzarek v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 519 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008)	47
<i>Morris Cty. Trust for Historic Pres. v. Pierce</i> , 714 F.2d 271 (3d Cir. 1983)	28, 29
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Norton</i> , 503 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2007)	25, 33, 35, 40
<i>N. Oakland Voters All. v. City of Oakland</i> , No. C-92-0743, 1992 WL 367096 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 1992)	29
<i>Navarro v. Block</i> , 250 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 2001)	21, 46
<i>New Hope Family Servs., Inc. v. Poole</i> , 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020)	43
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021)	33
<i>ONDA v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)	31, 33, 36, 37

<i>Owens v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2001)	47
<i>Pres. Coal, Inc. v. Pierce</i> , 667 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Pueblo of Sandia v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 856 (10th Cir. 1995)	6, 12
<i>Randle v. Cranford</i> , 604 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)	31, 38
<i>Snoqualmie Valley Pres. All. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 683 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012)	39, 41
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)	46
<i>Supermail Cargo, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1995)	18, 19
<i>Tadros v. Wilmington Trust, Nat'l Ass'n</i> , No. 17-cv-1623, 2018 WL 2248453 (D. Or. May 15, 2018).....	44
<i>Te-Moak Tribe of W. Shoshone v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	15
<i>Turner v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 788 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Tyler v. Cisneros</i> , 136 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 1998)	28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Boeing Co.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 3d 1185 (W.D. Wash. 2023)	19
<i>Van Buskirk v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2002)	20

<i>Vieux Carre Prop. Owners v. Brown</i> , 948 F.2d 1436 (5th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Von Saber v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>WATCH v. Harris</i> , 603 F.2d 310 (2d Cir. 1979).....	28
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 586 U.S. 9 (2018).....	22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	27, 31, 32
<i>Yerger v. Robertson</i> , 981 F.2d 460 (9th Cir. 1992)	28

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
42 U.S.C. § 4332	10
54 U.S.C. § 300308	6
54 U.S.C. § 300320	6, 10
54 U.S.C. § 304108	6
54 U.S.C. § 306108	6, 10

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 60.1.....	6
36 C.F.R. § 800.1	8, 10
36 C.F.R. § 800.2	7, 8

36 C.F.R. § 800.3	7
36 C.F.R. § 800.4	7, 8, 9, 11
36 C.F.R. § 800.5	8, 9
36 C.F.R. § 800.6	9, 30
36 C.F.R. § 800.14	9, 10
36 C.F.R. § 800.16	6, 7
40 C.F.R. § 1505.2	10
43 C.F.R. § 2807.10	38
